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O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2852

  ANSWERED ON 18/03/2025


NEW ROADS UNDER PMGSY

2852. SHRI DILIP SAIKIA:


Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the quantum of funds allocated during the last ten years under Pradhan MantriGraminSadakYojana (PMGSY), State-wise including North-east area;

(b) the number of new roads constructed from the said amount allocated during the said period, State-wise; and

(c) the number of roads constructed in the State of Assam during the year 2024-25, districtwise including Darang-Udalguri, Kamrup (Rural) and Tamalpur?


ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT

(SHRI KAMLESH PASWAN)


(a): The State-wise details of Central Funds released during last ten years and current year (as on 12.03.2025) to various States/

UTs, including North Eastern States, under Pradhan Mantri Gram SadakYojana (PMGSY) are given in Annexure-I.


(b): The State-wise details of roads constructed, including new connectivity roads, during last ten years and current year (as on 12.03.2025) under various verticals of PMGSY are given Annexure-II.

Vertical-wise details may be accessed at programme website

www.omms.nic.in > Progress Monitoring > Financial year-wise

Achievement.


(c): During Financial Year 2024-25 (as on 12.03.2025), a total of 80

roads of 224 km length and 13 bridges have been constructed under various verticals of the PMGSY in the State of Assam. District-wise details are given in Annexure-III.

*****
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Annexure-I


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the LokSabhaUnstarred

Q. No. 2852 due for reply on 18.03.2025


S.

No.

State/UT Central Funds released during last ten years and current year (as on 12.03.2025) (₹ in Crore)

1

Andaman &

Nicobar

38.66

2 Andhra Pradesh 2615.12

3

Arunachal

Pradesh

7851.39

4 Assam 11855.53

5 Bihar 13194.63

6 Chattisgarh 6825.97

7 Goa 0.00

8 Gujarat 1910.86

9 Haryana 1192.77

10

Himachal

Pradesh

5982.74

11

Jammu &

Kashmir

10108.79

12 Jharkhand 6610.20

13 Karnataka 2892.44

14 Kerala 1178.77

15 Madhya Pradesh 12584.36

16 Maharashtra 4372.43

17 Manipur 3672.71

18 Meghalaya 2518.72

19 Mizoram 1915.38

20 Nagaland 883.24

21 Odisha 14312.37

22 Puducherry 36.65

23 Punjab 2030.74

24 Rajasthan 5128.90

25 Sikkim 1572.62

26 Tamil Nadu 4626.33

27 Tripura 1695.98

28 Telangana 1763.08

29 Uttar Pradesh 12101.77

30 Uttarakhand 8212.89

31 West Bengal 7888.70

32 Ladakh 411.57

Total: 1,57,986.27
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   Annexure-II

Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the LokSabhaUnstarred

Q. No. 2852 due for reply on 18.03.2025


Roads constructed, including new connectivity roads, during last ten years and current year (as on 12.03.2025) under various verticals of PMGSY

S.

No.
State/UT

No. of roads

constructed

Road length

constructed (In Km)

No. of bridges

constructed

1
Andaman And

Nicobar
78 127 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 1,189 6,497 176

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
625 10,030 210

4 Assam 5,244 19,059 1,409

5 Bihar 10,801 33,073 1,458

6 Chhattisgarh 3,810 21,807 436

7 Goa 0 0 0

8 Gujarat 1,271 6,628 107

9 Haryana 343 3,473 18

10
Himachal

Pradesh
1,825 12,540 100

11
Jammu And

Kashmir
2,358 16,378 209

12 Jharkhand 5,720 22,105 657

13 Karnataka 1,137 7,803 156

14 Kerala 755 2,456 4

15 Ladakh 86 848 3

16 Madhya Pradesh 8,196 39,027 1,382

17 Maharashtra 1,239 9,151 821

18 Manipur 740 7,529 156

19 Meghalaya 777 3,864 106

20 Mizoram 158 2,312 0

21 Nagaland 88 1,606 53

22 Odisha 10,202 44,940 562

23 Puducherry 30 62 0

24 Punjab 551 5,039 19

25 Rajasthan 5,101 22,995 53

26 Sikkim 442 2,363 80

27 Tamil Nadu 4,482 13,346 154

28 Telangana 676 3,970 291

29 Tripura 441 2,144 37

30 Uttar Pradesh 5,327 34,258 16

31 Uttarakhand 1,787 16,525 306

32 West Bengal 4,368 21,530 54

Total 79,847 3,93,485 9,033


Page 4 of 4


 Annexure-III


Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of the LokSabhaUnstarred

Q. No. 2852 due for reply on 18.03.2025


Roads and bridges constructed, during Financial Year 2024-25 (as on 12.03.2025), under various verticals of the PMGSY in the State of

Assam


S.

No.

District Name No. of roads

constructed

Road length

constructed (In Km)

No. of bridges

constructed

1 Barpeta 2 9.45 3

2 Bongaigaon 8 24.50 0

3 Cachar 2 6.57 1

4 Darrang 1 8.13 2

5 Dhemaji 2 4.53 0

6 Dhubri 3 1.95 0

7 Dibrugarh 5 8.79 1

8 Goalpara 1 1.80 0

9 Golaghat 0 0.00 0

10 Hailakandi 5 5.67 0

11 Jorhat 0 0.00 0

12 Kamrup Rural 3 5.94 1

13 KarbiAnglong 3 7.67 0

14 Karimganj 4 6.28 0

15 Kokrajhar 0 0.00 0

16 Lakhimpur 1 1.14 0

17 Morigaon 1 7.42 1

18 N.C.Hills 5 21.79 0

19 Nalbari 5 13.62 0

20 Nowgaon 12 32.32 0

21 Sibsagar 2 13.90 0

22 Sonitpur 9 20.16 2

23 Tinsukia 1 5.10 1

24 Tamalpur

(Baksa)

3 10.48 0

25 Chirang 1 6.85 1

26 Udalguri 1 0.00 0

Total: 80 224.05 13


*****

